

No. 20-276

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
NISHANI NAIDOO
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
Review Is Needed So That District Courts Can Exercise Their Federal Question Jurisdiction To Consider a Structural Constitutional Issue That Has Great Practical Significance.....	6
A. The SEC possesses no special expertise that warrants delaying judicial consideration of a structural constitutional challenge to SEC administrative enforcement proceedings.....	9
B. Judicial review cannot be meaningful if it must be delayed until completion of the administrative enforcement proceeding claimed to be structurally unconstitutional.....	14
C. The jurisdictional issue is important.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25525 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232, 244 (1980)	16
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 236 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 5, 19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 12, 17, 19

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	2, 4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)	14
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7521	8, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78y	6, 14, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 930.2111	7
5 C.F.R. § 930.211(a)	8
17 C.F.R. Part 201	18
17 C.F.R. § 201.111.....	14

Other Authorities

Div. of Enf't, SEC, <i>2019 Annual Report</i> (2019), https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2019.pdf	2, 17, 18
Linda D. Jellum, “ <i>You’re Fired!</i> ” <i>Why the ALJ Multi-Track Removal Provisions Violate the Constitution and Possible Fixes</i> , 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 705 (2019)	19

Lucille Gauthier, Comment, *Insider Trading: The Problem with the SEC's In-House ALJs*, 67 Emory L.J. 123 (2017) 5, 19

OPM, Qualification Standard for Administrative Law Judge Positions, <https://tinyurl.com/h7663sa> (last visited Sept. 23, 2020)..... 14

SEC, Office of Admin. Law Judges, <https://tinyurl.com/y5db7bpx> (last visited Sept. 23, 2020)..... 14

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 8
